
http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/
http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/




Council standing committee 

Council 

None 

Committee constituted by Council as per schedule 7, clause 30 (1)(a), 
LGA 2002.  

Committee delegated powers by Council as per schedule 7, clause 32, 
LGA 2002. 

The Services and Assets Committee is a committee of the whole 
Council.  The mayor and all the councillors will be members of the 
Services and Assets Committee.   

Six weekly or as required 

Not less than seven members 

The Services and Assets Committee is responsible for ensuring that 
Council delivers its infrastructural asset based services in an effective 
and efficient manner that meets the needs of its communities and 
protects the investment that Council has in these assets. 

The committee is responsible for overseeing the following Council 
activities: 

• transport  

• property management including community facilities, acquisitions 
and disposals (including land dealings) 

• forestry 

• water supply, wastewater and stormwater 

• solid waste management 

• flood protection 

• waste management  

• Te Anau airport 

• Stewart Island Electrical Supply Authority 

• Stewart Island Jetties and Riverton Harbour  

• water supply schemes. 

The Services and Assets Committee shall have the following delegated 
powers and be accountable to Council for the exercising of these 
powers: 

Power to Act 

The committee has the delegated authority to: 

a) assess and provide advice to Council on the strategic issues 
relating to the delivery of infrastructural asset services 

b) reviewing and recommending to Council strategies on how it 
should go about managing the delivery of the infrastructural asset 
services that it provides 



 

c) monitor the condition and performance capability of the 
infrastructural assets owned by Council so as to ensure that it 
protects its investment in these assets in accordance with 
accepted professional standards 

d) monitor the delivery of capital works projects and the 
implementation of the capital works programme 

e) monitor the delivery of operations and maintenance contracts 

f) approve and/or assign all contracts for work, services or supplies 
where those contracts relate to work within approved estimates.  
Where the value of the work, services, supplies or business case 
or the value over the term of the contract is estimated to exceed 
$2 million a prior review and recommendation of the business 
case by the Finance and Assurance Committee is required.  The 
business case shall include as a minimum; risk assessment, a 
procurement plan and financial costings.  If there is a different 
recommendation from the Finance and Assurance Committee the 
matter will be referred to Council for a decision 

g) monitor the return on all Council’s investments including forestry 

h) monitor and track Council contracts and compliance with 
contractual specifications. 

Power to Recommend 

The Services and Assets Committee is responsible for considering and 
making recommendations to Council regarding: 

a) policies relating to the scope of activities of the Services and 
Assets Committee 

b) changes to Council’s adopted levels of service  

c) the dividend from the forestry business unit 

Council authorises the following delegated authority of financial 
powers to Council committees in regard to matters within each 
committee’s jurisdiction. 

Contract Acceptance: 

• accept or decline any contract for the purchase of goods, services, 
capital works or other assets where the total value of the lump 
sum contract does not exceed the sum allocated in the Long 
Term Plan/Annual Plan and the contract relates to an activity 
that is within the scope of activities relating to the work of the 
Services and Assets committee 

• accept or decline any contract for the disposal of goods, plant or 
other assets other than property or land. 

Budget Reallocation.   

Committee is authorised to reallocate funds from one existing budget 
item to another.  Reallocation of this kind must not impact on current 
or future levels of service and must be: 

• funded by way of savings on existing budget items 

• within the jurisdiction of the committee 

• consistent with the Revenue and Financing Policy. 



Matters that must be processed by way of recommendation to Council 
include:  

• amendment to fees and charges relating to all activities  

• powers that cannot be delegated to committees as per the Local 
Government Act 2002 and sections 2.4 and 2.5 of this manual.  

Delegated authority is within the financial limits in section 9 of this 
manual. 

This committee shall maintain relationships including, but not limited 
to the following organisations: 

• Community Boards 

• Regional Land Transport Committee 

• WasteNet 

• FENZ (Fire and Emergency New Zealand) 

The committee will also hear and receive updates to Council from 
these organisations, as required.   

The committee chairperson is the authorised spokesperson for the 
committee in all matters where the committee has authority or a 
particular interest. 

Committee members do not have delegated authority to speak to the 
media and/or outside agencies on behalf of Council on matters 
outside of the board’s delegations. 

The group manager services and assets will manage the formal 
communications between the committee and the people of the 
Southland District and for the committee in the exercise of its 
business.   

Correspondence with central government, other local government 
agencies or official agencies will only take place through Council staff 
and will be undertaken under the name of Southland District Council. 





http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/




☒ ☐ ☐

1 The purpose of the report is to seek approval to award two packages of design build bridge 
tenders to replace up to 19 bridges during the remainder of the current approved Long Term 
Plan (LTP) 2018-28. 

2 Council on 22 May 2019, approved unbudgeted expenditure of $3,000,000 for additional bridge 
renewals, acknowledging that Southland District Council will contribute $1.47 million of this with 
New Zealand Transport Agency approved funding of $1.53 million. 

3 To utilise the $3 million additional funding available; 19 structures that lend themselves to 
design/build type procurement that are posing high risk to Council have been identified for 
replacement. 

4 The 19 structures were separated into two packages of work that have gone to open tender and 
evaluated by the Tender Evaluation Team (TET).  

5 The preferred tenderer for contract 19/25 Southern Southland Bridge Replacements is Downer 
with its proposal price of $1,544,121.88 (6.1% above estimate of $1,450,000.00). 

6 The preferred tenderer for contract 19/24 Northern Southland Bridge Replacements is 
SouthRoads with their proposal price of $1,610,182.45 (0.6% above estimate of $1,600,000.00). 

 



 

7 Through the 2018 Long Term Plan (LTP) process, Council identified the need to undertake 
further work to inform the extent of the bridge issue within the district. This work has now been 
completed and it is clear that based on the condition of the bridges along with the current budget 
availability, established through the 2018 LTP that Council cannot afford to maintain and replace 
all structures when they reach the end of their useful lives. The bridge matrix was developed as a 
decision making and prioritisation tool with the ultimate long term goal of a sustainable network. 

8 Council has 171 structures that need to be replaced or rationalised in the next 12 years and a 
further 22 in the eight years beyond that.  Based on the current allocated funding there is a 
significant financial deficit to replace all these bridges within the next 12 years. 

9 Council applied to NZ Transport Agency (NZTA) for an additional $3 million (programme 
value) for this current three year approved funding cycle of the LTP, which NZTA have 
approved. 

10 Council on 22 May 2019 approved unbudgeted expenditure of $3,000,000 for additional bridge 
renewals, acknowledging that Southland District Council will contribute $1.47 million of this with 
NZTA approved funding of $1.53 million. 

11 To utilise the $3 million additional funding available; the proposal is to accelerate the “quick 
wins” by replacing structures that lend themselves to design/build type procurement that are 
posing a high risk to Council. 

12 Ideally the “quick wins” would be bridges that have been deemed required to be replaced and 
retained by Council and hence no divestment or significant consenting issues are likely to cause 
delays. However, due to the risk some of these structure are exposed to and lack of alternative 



access, replacement cannot wait until divestment negotiations are finalised, or until the next LTP 
(2021-31) is adopted.  

13 It is recognised that with this approach, Council may lose the opportunity to divest some of these 
structures in the short term – however the health and safety risks must take precedent in the 
short term. 

14 The ‘quick win bridges’ have then been sorted by length to determine sites that will lend 
themselves to simple design/build methodology. Structures less than 3m have been left out as 
these will be evaluated separately for possible culverts. Structures greater than 12m have also 
been left out as these will most likely need bespoke type designs and therefore only 4-12m 
structures have been considered for design/build replacement. 

15 The list of structures have then been prioritised based on existing postings, remaining useful life 
and aggregated into two programmes of work – map of sites appended in attachment A. 

16 Six of the 19 structures have been tendered as provisional items and will only be completed if 
budget allows.  All 19 structures have been built into the contractor’s work programmes as the 
intention is to complete all 19. 

17 Both packages of work were advertised on Local Government (LG) Tenders with contract 19/25 
Southern Southland Bridge replacements closing on 20 September 2019 and 19/24 Northern 
Southland Bridge replacements closing 18 October 2019. 

18 Both contracts were tendered with NZTAs weighted attribute method (50% non-price attributes, 
50% price) and in accordance with Councils’ procurement policy. 

19/25 Southern Southland Bridge Replacements: 

19 Five tenders plus an alternative tender were received for the Southern Package with four tenders 
being conforming to the requirements set out in the request for tender. 

20 The non-price attributes for the Southern Package were assessed and weighted with a Supplier 
Quality Premium being calculated ranging being $0.00 - $135,000.00. 

21 The price submissions for the Southern Package conforming tenders ranged $1,544,121.88 - 
$1,833,260.86. 

22 The preferred tenderer for contract 19/25 Southern Southland Bridge Replacements is Downer 
with their proposal price of $1,544,121.88 (6.1% above estimate of $1,450,000.00) 

23 It is worth noting that Downer are the preferred for the Southern Package with or without the 
Supplier Quality Premium being applied. 

19/24 Northern Southland Bridge Replacements: 

24 Five tenders were received for the Northern Package with four tenders being conforming to the 
requirements set out in the request for tender. 

25 The non-price attributes for the Northern Package were assessed and weighted with a Supplier 
Quality Premium being calculated ranging being $0.00 - $127,500.00. 



26 A negative added value premium of $300,000.00 (approximate cost of two bridges) was applied 
to Downers submission; as there are significant benefits of having two separate contractors in the 
market in both the short term and long term. 

27 The price submissions for the Northern Package conforming tenders ranged $1,610,182.45-
$1,809,164.06. 

28 The preferred tenderer for contract 19/24 Northern Southland Bridge Replacements is 
SouthRoads with their proposal price of $1,610,182.45 (0.6% above estimate of $1,600,000.00) 

29 It is worth noting that SouthRoads are the preferred for the Northern Package with or without 
the Supplier Quality Premium and Added Value Premium being applied. 

30 A breakdown of the scores and tender evaluation comments are appended in attachment B. 

31 By replacing some of these bridges now; Council may lose the opportunity to divest some of 
these structures in the short time – however the health and safety risks must take precedent in the 
short term. 

32 Council’s objective is to maintain access where practically possible and economic to do so. 

33 While Council’s long term focus is to rationalise assets to provide a more sustainable network; 
the programme of work at this time is only to replace structures that pose high risk and therefore 
we are obligated to act now.  

34 No specific community views have been sought in relation to this proposed increased bridge 
replacement programme however individual landowners have been contacted. 

35 Based on ongoing negotiations with specific structures; the community have strong views on 
providing access and status quo level of service and therefore it is believed that this programme 
of bridge replacements will be supported by the wider community. 

36 Views on the wider bride network will be sought through the 2031 LTP. 

37 NZTA have committed to an additional $3 million (total project) for the current funding cycle 
(2018-21) if Council can contribute their 49% ($1.47 million). 

38 Council on 22 May 2019, approved unbudgeted expenditure of $3,000,000 for additional bridge 
renewals, acknowledging that Southland District Council will contribute $1.47 million of this with 
New Zealand Transport Agency approved funding of $1.53 million. 

39 This approved additional funding has formed part of the low cost low risk funding category. 

40 The same funding assistance rate (FAR) of 51% applies to the additional funds. 



41 The two tendered proposals sum to $3,154,304.33 which is more than the approved $3M 
expenditure.  This figure has a contingency sum of $200,000.00 between the two contracts and 
therefore is approximately right on budget. 

42 The six provisional bridges will only be completed if budget allows. 

43 The current Activity Management Plan (AMP) did not anticipate the number of structures that 
are coming to the end of their useful lives as soon as they have. This has been demonstrated that 
the data Council holds in regards to remaining useful cannot be 100% relied on.   

44 Some structures need to be replaced with urgency to continue to provide suitable access and 
reduce the risk the community and Council is currently exposed to. 

45 As a result of ongoing monitoring, increased inspections and interrogation of existing data; the 
recommendation from Council’s transport team is that an increased level of both bridge 
replacements and maintenance is needed to commence effective immediately.  This is far quicker 
than the AMP anticipated for.  
 

46 Both contracts were tendered with NZTAs weighted attribute method (50% non-price attributes, 
50% price) and in accordance with Council’s procurement policy. 

47 Two options are to be considered; to award or not to award the tenders. 

 maintain and improve level of service 
provided 

 remove risk to Council 

 gain traction with quick easy wins while 
working through more challenging 
conversations/long term decisions. 

 None identified 



 None identified  more bridges will close – lower level of 
service 

 providing access may not always be 
achievable 

 increasing level of risk Council is exposed 
to long term. 

48 Not considered significant if appropriate measures and treatments are carried out now.  However 
this may change if the work is not undertaken and subsequent issues arise. 

49 Award both contracts as per the TET recommendation. 

50 The TET recommend awarding contract 19/25 Southern Southland Bridge Replacements to 
Downer for their proposal price of $1,544,121.88 (excluding GST). 

51 The TET recommend awarding contract 19/24 Northern Southland Bridge Replacements to 
SouthRoads for their proposal price of $1,610,182.45 (excluding GST). 

52 Formally award the contracts and notify all tenderers of the outcome. 

⇩
⇩











 
 

 

☐ ☐ ☒

1 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the progress of the major roading 
maintenance contracts and provide some context to the 2019/20 budget. 

2 SouthRoads currently have the Waimea and Central Alliance maintenance contracts with  
Fulton Hogan having the Foveaux Alliance Contract. 

3 Customer satisfaction; 189 Requests for Service (RFS), across the three Alliance contracts were 
received in October compared to 56 in 2018/19, an increase of 133 or 338%. This is a significant 
increase compared to the same time last year and well above historic averages (81). 

4 The unsettled and wetter weather has been the main driver of this increase this across all the 
Alliance areas. Mud on the roads, gravel road maintenance and flooding (blocked culverts) are the 
main areas of concern. 

5 In relation to health and safety; 11 safety audits were completed in October with no lost time 
injuries and 13 near misses reported.   

6 Activity performance: 

 metalling, 22,861m3 (45%) has been placed of a total 2019/20 budget of 50,755 m3. 

 grading, 4,978 km (37%) have been graded by October of a total 2019/20 budget of 13,400 
km for the year. 

 over the past month the general focus has been getting reseal sites ready and drainage 
works including culvert clearing.  

 focus will start shifting towards pavement repairs as weather condition improve including 
commencing work on the 20/21 preseal program. 

Alternative Coastal Route Seal Extension 

7 LINZ have approved the survey plans and the next phase is to carry out a reconciliation between 
the approved plans and land purchase agreements to confirm all survey plans match. 

Pavement Rehabilitation / Resurfacing 

8 The Roading Company having started works on Edendale Wyndham Road/Brydone Glencoe 
pavement rehabilitation while SouthRoads have commenced work on Otapiri Gorge Road. 

9 The 2019/20 resurfacing season has been off to a slow start due to the unsettled weather. 
Downer have shifted the larger sealing crews to areas with more settled weather. This crew along 
with any additional crews required will return as weather conditions improve.  

 



 
 

 
Bridges 

10 Two bridge design/build packages have had the tender evaluation completed and the outcome of 
this will be reported back separately. 

11 Two bespoke designs are also currently being completed. 

12 Mararoa Bridge and McDonald Road Bridge replacement are also underway however Mararoa 
has had some setbacks due to river levels as demonstrated by the photo below. 

 

13 There were no outstanding claims or variations to the maintenance contracts.  All claims and 
invoices for completed work were certified and accepted. 

 

 

⇩
⇩

⇩
⇩

⇩



















☐ ☐ ☒

1 CAMMS Project tracks all Services and Assets projects. This report seeks to update the status of 
these projects to this Committee. 

2 Please see attached report for your information. 

⇩



Author: Trudy Saunders, Nick Hamlin 



Total Project Count:   155 

Total Project Expenditure:  $44,153,627.10 

 

1. The 18/19 roll over process is now complete with all works that required to be carried over has 

been adjusted within CAMMS, as reported prior the 18/19 carry forward was in the region of $5m 

with the bulk of that being the Te Anau waste water project. 

2. Weekly reporting on project progress is now in place to all Asset Management teams ensuring a 

key oversight on performance 

3. The 20/21 works programme is now also being reviewed and planned for a works programme.   

4. Completed projects in the last month include 

a. Clifton Toilets 

b. Otautau campsite demolition 

5. Key Projects due to start in construction over next 2 months 

a. Te Anau Waste water processing plant 

b. Ringa Ringa road 

c. Otautau water main renewal 

d. Road rehab works to Otapiri Gorge road 

e. Stage 1 of the Bridge replacement 

6. The New project delivery workflow process and gateway system has now been implemented 

within the business and working really well with good buy in from the asset teams  



 

 

 

 

 

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

$16,000,000

Business
Case Phase

Delivery
Phase

Initiation
Phase

Pre
Delivery

Phase

Water and Waste Services -
Sum of 19/20

Water and Waste Services -
Count of 19/20

Roading and Transport - Sum
of 19/20

Roading and Transport -
Count of 19/20

Community Facilities - Sum of
19/20

Community Facilities - Count
of 19/20

Commercial Infrastructure -
Sum of 19/20

Commercial Infrastructure -
Count of 19/20



 

 

 

The Community Facilities works programme is generally on track apart from two main projects on hold 

which are Monkey Island and the Golden Bay wharf replacement works.  

 

 $-

 $200,000.00

 $400,000.00

 $600,000.00

 $800,000.00

 $1,000,000.00

 $1,200,000.00

Community Facilities Parks and Reserves Public Toilets

Monitor

Off Track

On Track



 

The main component of the off-track projects is for the Te Anau Waste Water project, which is due to 

design changes from CPI to SDI. The rest of the Water and Waste programme will be completed as 

scheduled before the end of the financial year.  

 

 

 

 

The bridges design and build replacement programme will be presented to Council at the next scheduled 

meeting to award the contracts.  The majority of the roading programme are community based or minor 

projects. 



 

 

 

With the ongoing sustainability issues, all non-urgent projects for SIESA are on hold pending the outcome 

of investigation works. 

 $-

 $1,000,000.00

 $2,000,000.00

 $3,000,000.00

 $4,000,000.00

 $5,000,000.00

 $6,000,000.00

Roads and Footpaths

Monitor

Off Track

On Track



 

 



   





 
 

 

☐ ☐ ☒

1 Downer was awarded Contract 10/01 for delivery of water and wastewater services to Council 
for the Southland District.  The contract was awarded in 2010 for a maximum period of 12 years. 

2 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the progress of this contract.   

3 KPI scoring of 100% for October 2019 was up 17% from the previous month. 

4 All drinking water compliance testing was completed and carried out as per New Zealand 
Drinking-water Standards.  All samples were absent of Escherichia Coli, thus meeting the 
required bacteriological standards. 

5 There was one non-compliant test during October.  This was for elevated nitrogen concentration 
in Little River Stewart Island. 

6 Service request calls for October 2019 were 97 including 63 water, 22 rural water, 6 sewer, 3 
stormwater and 3 general calls.  This is not unusual for this time of year. 

7 There are no outstanding variations.   

8 There were 97 service requests received with all but 3 inspected within the required response 
time. 

9 There were two incidents reported in October: 

 Power cord failed at Riverton Water Treatment Plant due to moisture ingress. 

 Pinched finger while using pliers 



 
 

 

10 No non conformance/opportunity for improvement reports were issued and no instances of 
rework or product failure during the month. 

 

⇩
⇩




































	Contents
	1	Apologies
	2	Leave of absence
	3	Conflict of Interest
	4	Public Forum
	5	Extraordinary/Urgent Items
	6	Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes of Services and Assets Committee 4/09/2019

	7.1	Design Build Bridge Contracts - Accelerated Bridge Programme 2019/2021
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	19 Design Build Bridges - Site Location <Map
	Tender Evaluation 19/25 and 19/24

	8.1	Roading Operations October 2019
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	Waimea A3 Report - October 2019
	October 2019 H&S Report
	Central Alliance A3 report - October 2019
	Foveaux A3 Report - October 2019
	Foveaux Safety Report - October 2019

	8.2	Services and Assets Programme Report
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	Services and Assets Programme Report as at 12.11.2019

	8.3	Downer Water and Wastewater Maintenance Contract 10/01 - Monthly Report for October 2019
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	Downer Monthly Report - A3 Summary - October 2019
	Downer Monthly Report - October 2019


